

No. 22-15756

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO CASINO IN PLYMOUTH, DUEWARD W. CRANFORD II,
DR.ELIDA A. MALICK, JON COLBURN, DAVID LOGAN,
WILLIAM BRAUN, AND CATHERINE COULTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION, JONODEV CHAUDHURI,
DEPATMENT OF INTERIOR, RYAN ZINKE, DONALD BERNHART,
DONALD E. LAVERDURE AND AMY DUTSCHKE,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Defendant Intervener-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:18-cv-01398 TLN-CKD
Honorable Troy L. Nunley, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 449-9980
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The decision in <i>Amador</i> is an advisory opinion regarding future events that never happened and were not ripe for adjudication. This Court lacked jurisdiction to issue that decision and it is not circuit precedent.....	2
B. By failing to oppose Plaintiffs’ argument that the Ione Band does not have a “reservation,” Defendants waived and forfeited any claim that the Ione Band has Indian Land eligible for gaming as defined by IGRA.....	6
C. The 2017 <i>Amador</i> decision did not, and could not, decide Plaintiffs’ challenge of the NIGC’s 2018 approval of the gaming ordinance. The gaming ordinance did not exist in 2017 when <i>Amador</i> was decided.....	8
D. Defendant Laverdure was not the Secretary of Interior or a Principal Officer of the United States, as defined by the Appointments Clause. He did not have delegated authority to approve the 2012 ROD.....	12
E. The Supreme Court, in its 2009 decision in <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , held that a tribe must have been both federally recognized and under federal jurisdiction in 1934 to be eligible for the fee-to-trust benefits of the IRA...17	
F. Part 83 recognition is a prerequisite for the Ione Indians to apply for IRA and IGRA benefits. The Ione Band has not obtained part 83 recognition. This Court in <i>Amador</i> acknowledged this undeniable fact.....	22
G. Plaintiffs state viable Equal Protection and Federalism claims against the three Defendants named in their personal capacities. They did not appeal. They forfeited their right to oppose the arguments in the AOB.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amador v. DOI</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212, 222 (2002).....	21
<i>Bell Atl Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. <u>544</u> , 556 (2007).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Vallejo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 132 (1972).....	12 & 17
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	17,18,&27
<i>Chambers v. Nasco</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 66 (1991).....	1
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	passim
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Kempthorne</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 295 (N.Y. 2007)..	11
<i>Confederated Tribes v. U.S.</i> , 110 F.3d 688, 696 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Corrigan v. Haaland</i> , 12 F.4th 901, 908 n,3 (9th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67, 78 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20&21
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S.868, 878 (1991).....	17
<i>Hall v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20&21
<i>Ione Band v. Burris</i> (USDC ED Cal. No. CIV S-90-993)(1992).....	22&23
<i>Ins. Corp. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 702 n.9 (1982).....	3
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199, 216 (2007).....	4
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 374 (1986).....	11
<i>LN Mgmt. v. JPMorgan</i> , 957 F.3d 943, 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....7

Municipality of Anchorage v. U.S., 980 F.2d 1320, 1322 (9th Cir. 1992).....4

NCIP/CERA v. Jewell, 698 Fed. Appx. 531 (9th Cir. 2017).....9&10

North County Community Alliance v. Salazar, 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009).....11&12

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Com’n, 220 F.3d 1134, 1138 (9th Cir. 1999).....5&6

Timbisha Shoshone v. DOI, 824 F.3d 807, 809 (9th Cir. 2016).....26

U.S. Commodity Futures v. Monex Credit Co., 931 F.3d 966, 972 (9th Cir. 2019).....4

U.S. v. Boeing Company, 9 F.3d 743, 757 (9th Cir. 1993).....16

U.S. v. Dreyer, 804 F.3d 1266, 1277 (9th Cir. 2015).....8

U.S. v. Streich, 560 F.3d 926, 930 n.1 (9th Cir. 2009).....8

U.S. v. Van Cauwenberghe, 934 F.2d 1048, 1059-60 (9th Cir. 1991).....3

U.S. v. \$31,697.59 Cash, 665 F.2d 903, 906 (9th Cir. 1982).....3

Yellen v. Confederated Tribes, 141 S. Ct. 2434, 2447 (2021).....25

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

US Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2. (Appointments Clause).....12

UNITED STATES CODES

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....passim

25 USC § 2.....23

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....12, 17

25 U.S.C. §§ 5129.....17

25 U.S.C. § 5131.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 3346(a).....	15
